
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Daubeney (Chair), Fitzpatrick, 

Heaton, Hollyer, Orrell and Webb (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1 November 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

This is the reconvened meeting postponed from 12 October 2022. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 

2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 
to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda 
items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 28 October 2022.   

 

 



 

 

 To register to speak please visit www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings 
to fill in an online registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given their 
permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public speakers. See 
our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.” 
 

4. The Safety Valve Agreement (Quarter 1 and 
Quarter 2 monitoring reports)   

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 This report provides the Committee with an update on the progress 
being made to deliver the Safety Valve recovery plan. 
 

5. 2022/23  Finance  First  Quarter  Monitoring 
Report - Children, Education & Communities   

(Pages 21 - 28) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2022/23 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the services 
plans and budgets falling under this committee’s responsibilities 
 

6. Ofsted Action Plan   (Pages 29 - 32) 
 The Committee will receive an update on the progress against the 

Ofsted Action Plan. 
 

7. City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership   (Pages 33 - 40) 
 A presentation on the City of York Safeguarding Children 

Partnership will be given by the Corporate Director, Children and 
Education.  
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 41 - 44) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

2022/23 municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

Democracy Officer 
 
Jane Meller 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555209 

 Email – jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 21 July 2022 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Fitzpatrick, 
Hollyer, Hunter (Substitute for Cllr Baker), 
Looker (Substitute for Cllr Webb) and Orrell 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Heaton 
 
Councillor Waller, Executive Member -
Children, Young People and Education 
 
Pauline Stuchfield - Director of Customer and 
Communities 

Jamaila Hussain - Interim Director of 
Children’s Services, Director of Prevention & 
Commissioning 

Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, 
Education 
Angie Padfield – Head of York Learning 
Andy Laslett – Strategic Services Manager 
Customer & Communities 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (6.09 PM)  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES (6.10 PM)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 28 June 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the chair. 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (6.10 PM)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

4. PERMANENT EMPLOYEE ABSENCE IN CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES (6.10 PM)  
 
The Interim Director, Children’s Services presented the report 
on permanent employee absence in Children’s Services.  She 
noted that the reported figure of 28 absences, as at 08 July 
2022, was mainly due to Covid.   Those off with stress related 
illness had identified personal stress, rather than work related 
stress as the issue. 
 
The Workforce Development Board have strategic oversight of 
employee absence and areas for improvement had been 
identified as follows: 

 Methods for recording absence 

 Clear absence policy 

 Emphasis on well-being 

 Retention 
 
The officer responded to questions from Members on the 
number of staff within the service, retention, the process for 
managing staff return to work and the stability of the Children In 
Care team. She specifically noted the following: 

 There were approximately 380 staff within the service 
area.   

 There was a policy to keep in touch with workers prior to 
their return to work date on their fit note. 

 The Children In Care team was one of the more stable 
teams in terms of staff turnover. 

 
The Chair thanked officers for the work they had done within a 
tight timeframe and it was  
 
Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 
 

Reason:  To keep the Committee updated in relation to staff 
absence matters within children’s services. 

 
 

Page 2



5. YORK SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT BOARD UPDATE (6.46 
PM)  
 
The Assistant Director, Education and Skills, gave apologies for 
the Skills Team Manager, and presented the York Skills and 
Employment Board Update to the Committee.  She explained 
that the Board had existed since September 2020 and was 
chaired by the Principal and Chief Executive of York College, 
Lee Probert.  During Covid, the Board identified short term 
actions to support the work force for Covid recovery.  It has 
since devised a 10 year skills strategy for the partnership to 
develop skills as part of the city’s skills and economic strategy.  
CYC has provided support to the partnership through the skills 
team and is represented on the Board by herself and Cllr 
Waller, Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education.  
 
The Board was onto the implementation and delivery phase of 
the strategy and a representative of the Secondary Heads 
Group was to be invited to sit on the Board.  York Learning and 
the council’s Economic Development team also worked with the 
Board. 
 
Cllr Waller added that the Board had been initiated as an 
emergency response to ensure access for young people to 
training and work experience as well as to retrain people who 
had lost their job.  Through the Board, existing schemes had 
been signposted to potential user groups.  The 10 year strategy 
is specific to York and looks ahead to the increased use of IT in 
industries as well as the STEM agenda, including women in 
STEM.  He noted that it was necessary to ensure that the 
central government scheme to replace EU funding post Brexit, 
delivers on the courses needed.  He also highlighted the 
increase in the number of apprenticeships within the council.  
He confirmed his own role on the Board was to promote 
inclusion to ensure all parts of the city were considered in 
decision making. 
 
In response to comments from Members, the Executive Member 
noted that the heritage skills were what distinguished the 
strategy.  He confirmed the development of green skills and the 
strength of digital arts within York. 
 
It was also confirmed that plans, in the form of enterprise 
workshops, were in place to provide access for youth voice. 

Page 3



 
Resolved:  
 

i. To note the report. 
 

ii. That the Committee receive future updates on 
delivery of the commitments under the 10-year Skills 
Strategy on an annual basis. 

 
 
Reason:  To keep the committee updated and to inform the 

scrutiny work plan. 
 
 

6. YORK LEARNING - STRATEGIC PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 
2021/22 (6.26 PM)  
 
The Head of York Learning, introduced the  performance report 
for York Learning 2021/22.  She highlighted the work that had 
been done to build partnerships with community groups to 
develop adult skills through bespoke courses.  She mentioned 
that the learners on the Travellers Trust course had been 
provided with laptops through the IT Reuse project.  Although 
progress to digital inclusion had gone well, digital skills had 
been hit during the pandemic.  Post Covid, there was a lack of 
progression routes due to fewer entry level courses. This was 
expected to improve over the next year. 
 
In preparation for devolution, there was a shar
[...]
e digital skills 
support for job seekers. Explore were recruiting from within the 
community and had reviewed their volunteer opportunities. 
 
During the discussion relating to hubs and digital access, it was 
noted Explore had a strong partnership with the Local Area Co-
ordinators (LACs) in terms of digital inclusion support. 
 
The York Partnership Manager for Greenwich Leisure Limited 
(GLL) explained that GLL is a London based not for profit social 

Page 5



enterprise.  He highlighted the Healthwise programme at  
Burnholme Sports Centre which houses NHS outpatients 
physiotherapy departments and CYC Health Trainers.   He also 
outlined the developments relating to the LNER Community 
Stadium which opened in May 2021. 
 
During the discussion, he confirmed that the stadium 
management team had worked with First Bus and Vangarde to 
manage visitors to the stadium. It was also noted that 
investments at Yearsley Pool had been made to reduce running 
costs through LED lighting and pool covers.  Supplies of 
chlorine had been carefully managed and the pool had 
remained open.  The increasing cost of utilities was highlighted 
as an area of concern which would be monitored and reported 
on in the future. 
 
Resolved: 

That members note the activities of the 
Explore and GLL update reports.  
 

Reason:  To support the Council’s role in performance 
management of the library and leisure service 
contract. 

 
 

8. WORK PLAN (7.08 PM)  
 
The Chair reported that he was to meet with the Vice-Chair and 
officers to finalise the work plan the following week.   
 
Resolved:   That the updated Work Plan be brought to the 

next committee meeting. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Scrutiny Committee is kept 

up to date with the Work Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

01 November 2022 
(postponed from 
12 October 2022) 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
(Portfolio of the Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education) 
 
The Safety Valve Agreement (Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 monitoring 
reports) 

Summary 

1. This report provides the members of the policy and scrutiny 
committee with an update on the progress being made to deliver 
the Safety Valve recovery plan. The council has entered into a 
formal agreement with the Department for Education (DfE) to 
eradicate the deficit on the High Needs Block of the dedicated 
schools grant by 2024/25. As part of this agreement the council is 
required to provide the DfE with quarterly progress reports 
throughout the lifetime of the agreement. The quarter 1 and quarter 
2 monitoring reports were shared with the DfE in June and 
September 2022. The council is currently on track to meet the 
deficit reduction targets set out in the Safety Valve agreement. 

 Recommendations 

2.  The members of scrutiny are asked to:  

1) Note the progress that has been made to date on the delivery of 
the Safety Valve recovery agreement between the Department 
for Education and the council. 

 
Reason: the process of the quarterly monitoring forms the basis of 
the grant agreement that the council has signed up to. 
 
Background 

3. In 2020-21 the Department for Education (DfE) introduced the 
safety valve programme for local authorities that were facing 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

significant deficits on the high needs element of their dedicated 
schools grant (DSG). The high needs funding supports the costs 
associated with provision for children and young people with special 
educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND).   

4.    York was invited to join the safety valve programme in November 
2021 and was required to produce a recovery plan to show how it 
proposed to address the in-year pressures in the dedicated schools 
grant (DSG). In March 2022 the local authority was successful in 
gaining support
[...]
ills 
People Directorate 
01904 553007 
 
 

Martin Kelly 
Corporate Director, Children and 
Education 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 03/10/22 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial                               
Mike Barugh                                                         
Principal Accountant                                                         
01904 554573       
                                         

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Annex 1 York Safety Valve Agreement 
  
Abbreviations: 
 
DfE   Department for Education  

DSG   Dedicated schools grant 

SEND Special educational needs and/or disabilities 

EHCPs Education, Health and Care plans 

YILTS York Independent Travel Training service  

CPD  Continuing Professional Development  

ERP   Enhanced resource provision 

LA  Local Authority 

 

Page 14



 Published: March 2022 

  

Dedicated Schools Grant ‘Safety Valve’ Agreement: York 
1. This agreement is between the Department for Education and City of York Council, 

and covers the financial years from 2021-22 to 2025-26.  

2. The authority undertakes to reach a positive in-year balance on its Dedicated Schools 

Grant (DSG) account by the end of 2025-26 and in each subsequent year. The 

authority undertakes to control and reduce the cumulative deficit as follows, not 

including any contribution made by the department through this agreement:    

Year Forecast DSG Deficit Profile at year end 

£m 

2021-22 £13.6m 

2022-23 £15.4m 

2023-24 £16.6m 

2024-25 £17.2m 

2025-26 £17.1m 

 

3. The authority agrees to implement the DSG management plan that it has set out. This 

includes action to:  

3.1. Manage demand appropriately by supporting more children and young people 

in mainstream settings and appropriate and timely ceasing of Education, Health 

and Care plans;  

3.2. Reduce the costs of SEND transport and support independence
[...]
ision Allocation (HNPCA), 

which will be announced in Spring. Progress against delivery of those capital plans should 

then be integrated into the quarterly reporting to the department as part of the monitoring 

of this agreement.  

8. This agreement is subject to review at any time, for example as a result of the following 

events: 

8.1. Higher or lower DSG formula funding levels for the authority in future financial 

Page 17



 4 

 

years than those the authority has assumed; 

8.2. Significant changes to national SEND policy, for example as a result of the 

government SEND Review, which impact on elements of the plan; 

8.3. Insufficient progress being made towards the authority reaching and sustaining 

an in-year balance on its DSG account as set out in the plan; 

8.4. Whether York is awarded additional capital funding support following the capital 

application process. 

The review process will include an assessment of the impact of the change in 

circumstances. 

On behalf of City of York Council, Signed by: 

 

 

Ian Floyd - LA Chief Executive 

 

Debbie Mitchell - Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) 

 

Jamaila Hussain - Director of  Prevention Commissioning and Education 

 

 

 

Page 18



 5 

 

On behalf of the Department for Education, Signed by: 

 

Tom Goldman – Deputy Director, Funding Policy Unit 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright 2022 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 

Children, Education & Communities Policy  
   & Scrutiny Committee 

01 November 2022 
(postponed from 
12 October 2022) 

 

Report of the Corporate Director of Children & Education and the Director of 
Customer & Communities 

 

2022/23  Finance First Quarter Monitoring Report – Children, Education & 
Communities 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2022/23 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the services plans
[...]
nd ESFA, the Safety Valve Agreement 

Page 23



was secured, resulting in an additional payment of £7.6m of DSG on the 31 
March 2022.  This reduces the cumulative deficit carried forward into 2022/23 to 
£5.843m.   

 
19 This additional funding represents the first payment under the Safety Valve 

agreement, which commits the local authority to bring the DSG into an in-year 
balanced position by 2025/26.  Further payments are conditional on the local 
authority meeting the targets set out in the Management Plan, and reporting 
quarterly to the DfE on progress, with the eventual aim of eliminating the in-year 
deficit by the target date, with additional payments by the DfE eliminating the 
historic deficit at that point. 

 
Office of the Director of Children & Education & Central Budgets 

 
20 The Office of the Director and Central budgets are predicted to overspend by 

£71k in total for 2022/23, mainly due Directorate Management Team costs 
incurred from interim appointments to cover for the vacant DCS post, and 
advertising costs for the Director and AD posts. 

 
 Communities & Equalities 
 
21 These services are expected to outturn within budget.  There are a number of 

minor variations being managed and work has continued to try and identify 
additional savings to help the overall position. 

 
Council Plan 

 
22 This report is directly linked to the key priority A Better Start for Children and 

Young People in the Council Plan. 
 

Implications 
 
23 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  There 

are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

24 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial position for 2022/23.  

Page 24



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance  
Children, Education & Schools 
 
Phone: 01904 554225 
richard.
[...]
       

  Total cost for 2022/23      £      5,122,475  

  General fund cost      £      3,841,856    

  DSG cost        £      1,280,619    

       

Ended placements within the year       

              

  Average weekly placement cost    £              2,038  

  Number of placements     4 

              

  Total cost for 2022/23     -£         134,127  

  General fund cost     -£         100,595    

  DSG cost       -£           33,532    

 
 

Page 28



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee  

01 November 2022 
(postponed from  

12 October 2022) 
 
Report of the Director of Safeguarding, Children’s Services  

 

Ofsted Action Plan  

Summary 

1. The purpose of this paper is to update the Children, Education and 
Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee on the progress against 
the Ofsted Action Plan.  
 

 Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to note the progress of the action plan.  

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the progress of the action   
plan.  
 

 Background 

3. Children’s Social Care was inspected by Ofsted under the Inspection of 
Local Authority Children Services (ILACS) framework, which was 
conducted between 7 and 18 March 2022. The overall inspection 
judgement was that York 'Required improvement to be good'. The 
Council was required to submit an action plan to Ofsted within 70 days 
of the publication of their report outlining how the council intends to 
address each of the areas for improvement and the monitoring 
arrangements. 

A draft of the Ofsted Action Plan was shared and considered by the 
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee in 
June 2022. The final Ofsted Action plan was endorsed by Council 
Executive on the 28 July 2022.  

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



 

Progress 

4.     The inspection report sets out seven areas that require improvement. 
Below sets out the areas and the progress against each one:  

a. The consistency of
[...]
 Plan will 
ultimately safeguard children and young people, reduced the number 
of children exposed to risk and the impact of that exposure. 

 Information Technology (IT) None.  

 Property None.  

 Other None.  

 

Contact Details 

Author:  
 
Danielle Johnson  
Director of Safeguarding, Children’s 
Service  
danielle.johnson@york.gov.uk  

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
Martin Kelly, Corporate Director of 
Children and Education (DCS) 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 03/10/22 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
Abbreviations: 
 
ILACS Inspection of Local Authority Children Services  
 

Page 32

mailto:danielle.johnson@york.gov.uk


Martin Kelly 

Corporate Director Children 

City of York Council

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7



What does the CYSCP Partnership do?

 The Children Act 2004, as amended by the Children and Social Work 
Act 2017, and the associated statutory guidance Working Together to 
Safeguard Children (2018) replaced Local Safeguarding Children 
Boards (LSCBs) with new local multi-agency safeguarding partnership 
arrangements (MASA).

 This placed new duties on the three Statutory Safeguarding Partners 
(namely: the Local Authority, the Police and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group now ICS) in local areas, to make arrangements 
to work together, and with other relevant agencies locally, to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of all children in their area.

 The City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership was established in 
April 2019 to oversee the new Multi-Agency Safeguarding Children 
arrangements (MASA). 

P
age 34



Who are our three statutory safeguarding partners 

in the City of York?

Martin Kelly, 

Corporate Director 

Children 

City of York Council

Michael Walker 

Interim Assistant Chief 

Constable (ACC)

North Yorkshire Police

Michelle Carrington, 

Director of Nursing 

Humber and North 

Yorkshire Health and 

Care Partnership

P
age 35



Independent Scrutiny 

 Independe
[...]
 foster carers and adopters 

 Improve play and sports provision for young people 

 Develop a York citizenship offer in conjunction with schools in the city 

Safe Communities and Culture for All 

 Develop a cultural and sporting offer 

 Deliver an inclusive cultural strategy 

Good health and Wellbeing 

 Make open spaces available to all for sports and physical activity 
 

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 The Safety Valve Agreement (Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 monitoring reports)
	York_SV_agreement

	5 2022/23  Finance  First  Quarter  Monitoring Report - Children, Education & Communities
	Annex 1

	6 Ofsted Action Plan
	7 City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership
	8 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 1 November 2022 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Orrell, Perrett 
(Substitute for Cllr Fitzpatrick) and Webb 
(Vice-Chair) 

Apologies 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Baker, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and 
Hollyer 
 
Cllr Waller, Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Education (until 6.50 pm) 
 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children 
and Education (DCS) 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director of 
Education 
Richard Hartle – Head of Finance Children, 
Education & Schools 
Danielle Johnson - Director of Safeguarding, 
Children’s Service 

 
9. Declarations Of Interest (5.32 pm)  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Webb declared a personal interest to agenda item 4 (The 
Safety Valve Agreement), in that he was an employee of the 
Pathfinder Multi Academy Trust.  Cllr Daubeney declared a 
personal interest, in relation to item 5, the Finance First Quarter 
Monitoring Report, that he was a Director of City of York 
Trading, which included Work With York and procured staff for 
the council. 
 
 
 
 
 



10. Minutes (5.33 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 21 July 2022 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

11. Public Participation (5.33 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

12. The Safety Valve Agreement (Quarter 1 And Quarter 2 
Monitoring Reports) (5.33 pm)  
 
The Assistant Director of Education presented the Quarter 1 
and 2 Safety Valve Agreement monitoring reports.  She 
explained the background to the Safety Valve Plan (SVP), which 
had been put in place to manage the deficit of the high needs 
block within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).   
 
Members were informed that when the SEND reforms were 
introduced in 2014 the full financial impact of introducing the 
Education, Health and Care plans to 25 had not been assessed 
by central government and the financial settlement for local 
authorities had been based on the numbers of statements pre 
2014.  Statements had ended at age 16 whereas EHCPs 
provided support up to age 18-25, this has led to increased 
financial pressures.  Members were informed that the identified 
priorities of the SVP were not solely concerned with deficit 
management but about implementing actions as part of the 
overall SEND improvement journey in York. 
 
In response to questions from Members covering support for 
children in school to reduce the need for an EHCP, demand 
management, the progress of the SEND review green paper, 
enhanced resource provision in mainstream schools, 
contingency funding for children relocating to York and ensuring 
that children are not overlooked, the officer noted the following: 
 

 Training programmes for teachers and SEND Champions 
had been developed to reduce the need for EHCPs.  With 
the right support at the right time, a formal assessment 
(EHCP) was not always needed.  A mix of provision 



(including York College and social enterprises) was 
available to enable a flexible end point for support. 

 There were no plans for a government white paper on the 
SEND review, some aspects could be implemented 
without legislation. 

 The autism suites in schools were successful models, 10 
additional places in another secondary school were 
planned. 

 Communication was the focus for Quarter 3, plans were in 
place to reach people who do not make use of the usual 
communication platforms. 

 
 
Resolved: That the Committee noted the progress made 

to date on the delivery of the Safety Valve 
recovery agreement between the Department 
for Education and the council. 

 
Reason: Quarterly monitoring is required for the grant 

agreement that the council had signed up to. 
 
 

13. 2022/23  Finance  First  Quarter  Monitoring Report - 
Children, Education & Communities (6.00 pm)  
 
The Head of Finance for Children, Education and Schools 
introduced the Finance First Quarter Monitoring Report which 
had been presented to the Executive meeting in August 2022.  
He highlighted a projected overspend of £7.5m  and noted the 
largest contributing factors were the placement costs of children 
in social care, agency staffing and home to school transport. He 
also confirmed that they were on track to deliver the Safety 
Valve Plan (SVP) and expected to return a balance in 2.5 years. 
 
Responses were given to Member questions covering 
placement costs and  temporary staff.  Officers confirmed that 
the care market was demand led, and work was on going to 
bring more care placements in house.  Best provision, at best 
value, had been sought through the commissioning process.  It 
was expected that the financial statement for Quarter 2 would 
show improvements to the costs associated with agency staff. 
 
The Chair noted that he had received a request from the 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee to 
monitor the projected overspend, specifically the use of agency 



staff.  He confirmed that key performance data reports would 
come to the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the Committee note the report. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee updated on the latest 

financial position for 2022/23. 
 
 

14. Ofsted Action Plan (6.12 pm)  
 
The Director of Safeguarding, Children’s Services provided an 
update to the committee on the Ofsted Action Plan and 
highlighted paragraph 4, points a-g of the report. 
 
The officer responded to questions from Members on improving 
consistent feedback, the quality of supervision, unregulated 
placements and the design of care plans and quality 
assessments.   
 
Members were informed that: 

 Feedback was focused on being jargon-free, easy to 
understand, with clear decisions combined with a written 
rationale for them.  

 Quality of supervision would improve through feedback 
from practitioners, learning conversations and child voice.  
A ‘deep dive’ was planned for next year.  

 To improve the design of care plans, young people would 
continue to review and be actively involved in their care 
plan. 

 
The Corporate Director of Children and Education explained 
that the council had a legal sufficiency duty to ensure that there 
were sufficient correct placements available for children.  He 
identified the need to build capacity within the council for both 
foster and residential care. 
 
Resolved:   The Committee noted the progress of the 

action plan. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the 

progress of the action plan. 
 
 
 



15. City Of York Safeguarding Children Partnership (6.26 pm)  
 
The Corporate Director of Children and Education (DCS) gave a 
presentation on the City of York Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (CYSCP).   
 
Members were informed that from December 2022, there would 
be a permanent leadership team across Children’s Services and 
alongside statutory safeguarding partners in the CYSCP.   
 
It was highlighted that the Independent Scrutineer, Dr Maggie 
Atkinson, had reported that safeguarding had remained a 
central focus of the Partnership and her official report would be 
published by the end of the year. He also noted that she would 
be stepping down from her role in December and placed on 
record his thanks for her service.  He confirmed the intention 
was to have a replacement by the end of December / early 
January 2023.   
 
He identified some key areas for development, such as 
developing children’s voice, and some areas of concern 
including resourcing, the national cost of care provision for 
young people which he noted was a national problem, and the 
rise in mental health issues post pandemic. 
 
Members asked several questions covering the Youth Justice 
Inspection, Early Help funding, children’s voice and the Mind of 
My Own App. 
 
The officer confirmed that the outcome of the Youth Justice 
Inspection was currently embargoed however, they were 
pleased with the outcome.  York was well represented on the 
Integrated Care Service Board (ICS) and this provided 
opportunities to resource Early Help.  The Mind of My Own App 
was well established and enabled children to provide feedback 
and offered ongoing interaction with social workers. 
 
Resolved:  That the presentation be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee updated on the 
CYSCP. 
 
 
 
 



16. Work Plan (6.50 pm)  
 
The Chair reported that he had received a request to move the 
Yorkshire Museums Trust (YMT) item from December to the 
following meeting in March.  It was agreed to bring forward to 
December the York Citizens’ Theatre Trust, annual review, and 
to move the YMT item to March 2023. 
 
The Vice-Chair requested the independent scrutiny report on 
the CYSCP to be distributed to the Committee once published. 
 
It was noted that the Ofsted Area SEND re-visit (the inspection 
of the local areas’ effectiveness in identifying and meeting the 
needs of children and young people who have special 
educational needs and/or disabilities) was underway.  The Vice-
Chair suggested the Committee could receive feedback on this 
item at a Commissioned Slot in January. 
 
Resolved:  

i. To swap the YMT and York Citizens Theatre 
Trust items as described above and amend 
the Work Plan accordingly. 

ii. To request the Committee receive the scrutiny 
report for CYSCP when published. 

iii. To request a Commissioned Slot in January to 
receive feedback from the Ofsted visit above 
and to consider any other items that have not 
been added to the Work Plan. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee discharges its 

statutory duties and covers all items on the 
Work Plan. 

   
 
  
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.54 pm]. 


